DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY DCN 9394
U.S. ARMY AUDIT AGENCY
Office of the Deputy Auditor General
Installation Management Directorate
3101 Park Center Drive
Alexandria, VA 22302-1596

SAAG-IMT (36-2c) 18 June 2003

MEMORANDUM FOR Director, The Army Basing Study Group

SUBJECT: Inventory of Army Installations Subject to Review, Survey of Base
Realignment and Closure 2005—Interim Report #3 (Project Code: A-2003-IMT-
0440.000)

1. You asked us to evaluate the data and methodology used to determine
the inventory of Army installations included in the Basing Study’s review for
Base Realignment and Closure 2005. Specifically, you asked us to evaluate:

e If the data from the Headquarters Executive Information System (HQEILS)
used to identify the inventory of Army installations included in the
Basing Study’s 2005 review was complete, accurate, consistent, and
competent.

¢ If the methodology used to identify the inventory of Army installations
included in the Basing Study’s 2005 review was in accordance with the
law and was applied correctly.

2. To determine if the data from HQEIS was complete, accurate, consistent,
and competent, we obtained copies of audit reports that the U.S. General
Accounting Office; Office of the Inspector General, Department of Defense; U.S.
Army Audit Agency; and other independent audit organizations issued on the
reliability and accuracy of the Headquarters Executive Information System
(HQEIS). None of the reports we reviewed concluded that HQEIS was
completely reliable or accurate. Thus, there is a potential risk of error in using
data from HQEIS without testing its reliability. Consequently, we tested the
specific data from HQEIS that the contractor used to determine the inventory of
Army installations in the Basing Study’s review for Base Realignment and
Closure 2005. In our opinion, the specific data from HQEIS that the contractor
used was reliable.

3. We evaluated the methodology the contractor followed to determine the
inventory of Army installations that should be included in the Basing Study’s
review for Base Realignment and Closure 2005. We determined that the
methodology the contractor used was in accordance with law and was
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appropriately applied. The enclosure lists the 87 Army installations that
should be included in the Basing Study’s review using the contractor’s
methodology.

4. If you have any additional questions or need more information, please
contact Mr. Lawrence Wickens at (703) 428-6524, Mr. Clarence Johnson at
(410) 278-4287, or me at (703) 681-6020.

FOR THE DEPUTY AUDITOR GENERAL:

ol

AVID H. BRANHAM
Program Director
Installation Studies

Encl
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MACOM
Prime
01012
01202
05087
06815
08505
17255

17775
18375
18950

19105
21045
24015
24234

25690
26155
26740

29405
32225

34555
34855
36990
39335
40520
41725
42345
42755
42780
47305
47475
48186
48305
48515
48515

Enclosure

AMC

Instl
01012

01202
05087
06815
08505
17255

17775
18375
18950

19105
21045
24015
24234

25690
26155
26740

29405
32225

34555
34855
36990
39335
40520
41725
42345
42755
42780
47305
47475
48186
48305
48515
48545

PrimeName
ANNISTON ARMY DEPOT

REDSTONE ARSENAL

PINE BLUFF ARSENAL
SIERRA ARMY DEPOT
PUEBLO CHEMICAL DEPOT
CHARLES MELVIN PRICE SPT

ROCK ISLAND ARSENAL
NEWPORT CHEM DEPOT
CRANE ARMY AMMUNITION

IOWA.AAP

BLUE GRASS ARMY DEPOT
ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
U.S.A. ADELPHI LABORATORY

SOLDIER SYSTEMS CENTER
DETROIT ARSENAL
US ARMY GARRISON

LAKE CITY AAP
HAWTHORNE ARMY DEPOT

FORT MONMOUTH MAIN POST
PICATINNY ARSENAL
WATERVLIET ARSENAL

LIMA ARMY TANK PLT
MCALESTER AAP

UMATILLA CHEM DEPOT
LETTERKENNY ARMY DEPOT
SCRANTON AAP

TOBYHANNA ARMY DEPOT
HOLSTON AAP

MILAN AAP

CORPUS CHRISTI ARMY DEPOT
LONE STAR AAP

RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT

RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT

InstiIName
ANNISTON ARMY DEPOT

REDSTONE ARSENAL

PINE BLUFF ARSENAL

SIERRA ARMY DEPOT

PUEBLO CHEMICAL DEPOT
CHARLES MELVIN PRICE SPT CTR

ROCK ISLAND ARSENAL
NEWPORT CHEM DEPOT
CRANE ARMY AMMUNITION ACTIVITY

IOWA AAP

BLUE GRASS ARMY DEPOT
ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
U.S.A. ADELPHI LABORATORY CTR

SOLDIER SYSTEMS CENTER
DETROIT ARSENAL
US ARMY GARRISON SELFRIDGE

LAKE CITY AAP
HAWTHORNE ARMY DEPOT

FORT MONMOUTH MAIN POST
PICATINNY ARSENAL
WATERVLIET ARSENAL

LIMA ARMY TANK PLT
MCALESTER AAP

UMATILLA CHEM DEPOT
LETTERKENNY ARMY DEPOT
SCRANTON AAP

TOBYHANNA ARMY DEPOT
HOLSTON AAP

MILAN AAP

CORPUS CHRISTiI ARMY DEPOT
LONE STAR AAP

RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT
STANLEY CAMP STOR ACTV



49245
49575
51565

MACOM
04985

35955

49295
MACOM
06225
08005
13070
13115
13115
13305
20605
21145
22725
36205
37225
48255
53465
MACOM
24355
36325
51105
51290
51375
51375
MACOM
11865
24225
48265

MACOM
37745

MACOM
01252

04005

49245
49575
51565

ATEC
04985

35955

49295
FORSCOM
06225

08005

13070

13015

13115

13305

20605

21145

22725

36205

37225

48255

53465
MDW
24355

36325

51105

51290

11605

51375
MEDCOM
11865

24225

48265

MTMC
37745

TRADOC
01252

04005

DESERET CHEMICAL DEPOT
TOOELE ARMY DEPOT
RADFORD AAP

YUMA PROVING GROUND
WHITE SANDS MISSLE RANGE

DUGWAY PROVING GROUND

NTC AND FORT IRWIN, CA
FORT CARSON

HUNTER ARMY AIRFIELD
FORT MCPHERSON
FORT MCPHERSON
FORT STEWART, GA
RILEY FORT

FT CAMPBELL KY

FORT POLK

FORT DRUM

FORT BRAGG

HOOD FORT

FORT LEWIS

FORT GEORGE G MEADE
HAMILTON FORT

FORT BELVOIR

FORT AP HILL

FORT MYER

FORT MYER

REED WALTER AMC MAIN POST
DETRICK FORT
FORT SAM HOUSTON

MILITARY OCEAN TML SUNNY

FORT RUCKER AL
FORT HUACHUCA
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DESERET CHEMICAL DEPOT
TOOELE ARMY DEPOT
RADFORD AAP

YUMA PROVING GROUND

WHITE SANDS MISSLE RANGE NM

DUGWAY PROVING GROUND

NTC AND FORT IRWIN, CA
FORT CARSON

HUNTER ARMY AIRFIELD
FORT GILLEM

FORT MCPHERSON
FORT STEWART, GA
RILEY FORT

FT CAMPBELL KY

FORT POLK

FORT DRUM

FORT BRAGG

HOOD FORT

FORT LEWIS

FORT GEORGE G MEADE
HAMILTON FORT

FORT BELVOIR

FORT AP HILL

FORT LESLEY J MCNAIR
FORT MYER

REED WALTER AMC MAIN POST
DETRICK FORT
FORT SAM HOUSTON

MILITARY OCEAN TML SUNNY POINT

FORT RUCKER AL
FORT HUACHUCA



06305
13025
13055
20395
21405
29995
40755
42155
45455
48125
51215
51315
51360
MACOM
34245
42610
55425
MACOM
02781
02871
15835
15835
15835

MACOM
RQ327

MACOM
36993

06305
13025
13055
20395
21405
29995
40755
42155
45455
48125
51215
51315
51360
USARC
34245
42610
55425
USARPAC
02781
02871
15815
15835
15875

USARSO
RQ327

USMA
36993

PRESIDIO OF MONTEREY
FORT BENNING GA
FORT GORDON

FORT LEAVENWORTH
FORT KNOX

FORT LEONARD WOOD
FORT SILL OK
CARLISLE BARRACKS
FORT JACKSON

FORT BLISS

FORT EUSTIS

FORT LEE

FORT MONROE

FORT DiX
CHARLES E. KELLY SPT
FORT MCCOY

FORT RICHARDSON
FORT WAINWRIGHT
FORT SHAFTER
FORT SHAFTER
FORT SHAFTER

FORT BUCHANAN

WEST POINT MIL RESERVATION

PRESIDIO OF MONTEREY
FORT BENNING GA
FORT GORDON

FORT LEAVENWORTH
FORT KNOX

FORT LEONARD WOOD
FORT SILL OK
CARLISLE BARRACKS
FORT JACKSON

FORT BLISS

FORT EUSTIS

FORT LEE

FORT MONROE

FORT DIX
CHARLES E. KELLY SPT FACILITY
FORT MCCOY

FORT RICHARDSON

FORT WAINWRIGHT
SCHOFIELD BKS MIL RESERVE
FORT SHAFTER

TRIPLER ARMY MEDICAL CENTER

FORT BUCHANAN

WEST POINT MIL RESERVATION



